

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

10/01/05 AM 11:15

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY C  
DEPUTY

No. 40933-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

G. ELDON MARSHALL and GERALDINE (GERRY) MARSHALL,

Appellants,

v.

THURSTON COUNTY

Respondent.

---

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

---

Mark O. Erickson,  
WSBA No. 6137  
Attorney at Law  
3329 Donnely Drive, SE  
Olympia WA 98501

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. To Find That The Release Applies Only To The 1996, 1997 And 1999 Flood Events Does Not Render The Language About Future Damages Meaningless. ....	3
B. If The Court Finds That Both Definitions Of “Incident” Are Reasonable, Ambiguity Is Created And Summary Judgment Is Not Appropriate.....	5
C. The Terms Of The Release Should Not Be Applied Broadly. ....	6
D. By Its Terms, The “Objective” Or “Purpose” Of The 2003 Release Was To Settle Liability Only For The 1996, 1997 And 1999 Flood Events.....	8
E. The County’s Interpretation Of The Release Is Not Reasonable; Violates Public Policy.....	10
1. Release Interpretation Not Reasonable. ....	10
2. County’s Interpretation Is Against Public Policy.....	12
F. There Was No “Explicit Recognition” By The Marshalls That Damages Would Occur In Future Storm Events.....	15
G. The Present Action Is Not Barred By Res Judicata.....	18
III. CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cambridge Townhouses v. Pac. Star</i> , 166 Wn.2d 475, 209 P.3d 863 (2009) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Davis v. Dept. of Transportation</i> , 138 Wn.App. 811, 159 P.3d 427 (2007) .....	9
<i>Durand v. HIMC Corp.</i> , 214 P.3d 189, Division II, 2009 .....	9
<i>Forest Marketing Enterprising, Inc. v. State Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 125 Wn.App. 126, 104 P.3d 40 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Hearst v. Seattle Times</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 242 (2005) .....	11
<i>Helicopter Service v. Malone</i> , 28 Wn.App. 377, 623 P.2d 727 (1981) .....	15
<i>Iris L. Boyce v. James West, et al.</i> , 71 Wn.App. 657, 862 P.2d 592 (1993) .....	13
<i>King v. Rice</i> , 146 Wn.App. 662, 191 P.3d 946 (2008) .....	6
<i>Landry v. Luscher</i> , 95 Wn.App. 779, 976 P.2d 1274 (1999) .....	18
<i>Pierce Co. v. State of Washington</i> , 144 Wn.App. 783, 185 P.3d 594 (2008) .....	6
<i>Seabury and Smith, Inc. v. Payne Financial Group</i> , 393 F.Supp. 2d 1057 (2005).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Tanner Electric v. Puget Sound</i> , 128 Wn.2d 656, 911 P.2d 1301 (1996) .....	9
<i>Thatcher v. Salvo</i> , 128 Wn.App. 579, 116 P.3d 1019 (2005) .....	3
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Commercial Union Insurance</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000) .....	11
<i>Wm. Dickson Co. v. Pierce County</i> , 128 Wn.App. 488, 116 P.3d 409 (2005) .....	5, 6
<b>TREATISES</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 207 (1981) .....	13
